Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidators’ Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 .

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
[ 01022107 |

Name of Company

(a} Insert full name of

company | (@) COVTS (Realisations)

Limited

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) We (b) David Matthew Hammond of PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP,

One Kingsway, Cardiff, CF10 3PW, Anthony Steven Barrell of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 18 Cornwall Street,
Birmingham, B3 2DT, Michael John Andrew Jervis and lan David
Green of of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London, Riverside,
London, SE1 2RT

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 1 November 2013

to 31 October 2014
A26

23/12/2014 #287
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY

Signed \ Date (j. I?L’)r

"

Presenter's name, Sarah Corbett PricewateyhouseCoopers LLP, Bensen House, 33 Weilington Street, Leeds LS1 4JP
address and SC/MG/20141119/COVTP/CVLO33

reference
(if any)




_l

pwc

Private & Confidential

First progress report
to members & creditors

22 December 2014

Company

Registered Number

Registered Address

Type of Insolvency

Date of Appointment

Appointees

Address

Dividend Prospects

COVTS (Realisations) Limited

01022107

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, Ls1 4JP

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

1 November 2013

David Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell, Ian David Green
and Michael John Andrew Jervis

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street,
Leeds, LS1 4JP

Current estimate p in £

Preferenttal n/a

Unsecured 60-70

Please note that the gundance on dividend prospects 1s indicative only It should
not be used as the sole or principal basis of any bad debt prouvision decision




COVTS (Realisations) Limited = In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company”/
“the Liquidation”)

Report to members & creditors

In accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86™}, this 1s the Liquidators’ first
progress report to members and all known creditors Attached at appendix A 1s a summary of the
financial information relating to the Liquidation

Appointment of administrators

On 30 October 2012, Matthew Hammond, Anthony Barrell, Ian Green and Michael Jerwis of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were appointed joint admimstrators (“the Administrators”) of the
Company The Administration was concluded on 1 November 2013, being the date the Company
moved into creditors’ voluntary liqudation. Matthew Hammond, Anthony Barrell, lan Green and
Michael Jervis of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were appointed joint hquidators (“the Liquidators™)

Asset realisations
To date there have been no realisations for the Company

Assets not yet realised

The main asset of the Company 1s a profit share agreement with Black Horse Taxi Finance (“BHTF™),
which provided financing for the purchase of taxis sold by a group company.

Further mformation in respect of the BHTF profit share agreement can be found 1n the
Admmistrators’ reports on www pwe co uk/mbh  The profit attrnibutable to the agreement could only
be established once the level of claims against credit providers had been ascertained, as these are
offset from the profit

Following the Liquidators’ appointment, discusstons have continued with BHFT regarding their
provision of claims BHTF have now submuitted their vear-end accounts and 1t 1s currently
anticipated that there will be cirea £1 million paid over to the Company 1n relation to the profit share
agreement, wn the next few weeks In addition it 1s anticipated that a further, smaller amount may be
realised 1n respect of the agreement’s run off value

In addition, the Company’s cash at bank at the time of the Administrators’ appointment was used to
off set MBH’s borrowings under group banking arrangements As a result a marshalling exercise has
been undertaken which 1s anticipated to result in the Company recemving circa £735,000 from MBH
when that company 1s 1n funds

Outcome for creditors
+ Secured and preferential ¢creditors
The Company has no secured or preferential creditors
» Unsecured creditors
The Liquidators currently anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distnibution to the
unsecured creditors of the Company It 1s currently estimated that the dividend will be 1n the region

of 6a-70p in the £ The level of any distnbution will be dependent on the final level of realisations
from the BTHF profit share agreement

Following the Liquidators’ appointment creditor claims have been reviewed and formal confirmation
of their agreement or rejection will shortly be sent




If you have not already submitted your claim, please do so using the form enclosed
with this report. .

Investigations

The Liquidators have reviewed the affairs of the Company prior to hquidation, ard have also
constdered the points raised by creditors, in discharging their duties under the Company Directors’

Disqualification Act 1986

Creditors are remunded that the Liquidators have a statutory obligation to consider the directors’
conduct and to submut a return/report to the Insolvency Service The Liquidators can confirm that
they have complied with this requirement

Liquidators’ remuneration

You may recail that during the previous Administratton, in accordance with resolutions passed at the
imtial creditors’ meeting held on 19 December 2012, the Administrators’ fees were fixed under Rule
2 106 IR86 by reference to time properly given by the Administrators and their staff 1n attending to
matters arising The balance of any unpaid Administrators’ fees wall be drawn in due course In
accordance with Rule 4 127 IR86, the remuneration basis agreed in the Administration will continue
in the Liquidation

Teo 31 October 2014, the Liquidators have incurred time costs of £32,414 This represents 103 hours
at an average hourly rate of £315 To date nothing has been drawn in this respect The balance will
be drawn 1n due course together with the balance of unpaid fees 1n respect of the previous
Admmstration These figures include a change 1n charge out rates effective from 1 July 2014 for
solvency and specialist staff

It has been the Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the Liquidation to junior
staff 1n order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been
supervised by senior staff and the Liquidators Any matter of particular complexity or significance
that has required responsibiiity of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior staff and the
Liquidators

Details of the time costs incurred from 1 November 2013 to 31 October 2014, by work category, are
attached at Appendix B, together wath a narrative of work undertaken

In common with all professicnal firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the perod of the
admimstration of each insolvency case PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves
the rnight to change the rates and grade structure Following the Liquidators’ appointment the charge
out rates were increased on 1 July 2014 Full details of the charge out rates charged to this case from
this date are included at Appendix B Specialist departments within PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
such as tax, VAT, property and pensions, sometimes charge a small number of hours should the
Liquidators require their expert advice Their rates vary, however, the figures given provide an
indication of the maximum rate per hour

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashzers, support and secretanal staff} charge ime
directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged Fach grade of staff
15 allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time Work undertaken by
cashiers, support and secretanal staff 1s charged for separately and 1s not included 1n the hourly rates
charged by partners or other members of staff Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carred
out on the assignment 1n six minute units The minimum time chargeable 1s three minutes 1e 0 5
units)



Liguidators’ disbursements
Category 1 disbursements

The Liquidators’ have not incurred any disbursements during the penod 1 November 2013 to 31
October 2014

Category 2 disbursements
The Liquidators’ current disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, 1s as follows

1 Photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying 1s charged at sp per
sheet,

2 Mileage — this 1s reimbursed at a maximum of 71p per mile (up to 2,000c¢c)
and 93p per mile (over 2,000cc)

All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost The Liquidators have not incurred any costs 1n
respect of photocopying and mileage during the period 1 November 2013 to 31 October 2014

Statement of expenses

The following expenses have been 1ncurred dunng the period of the report, irrespective of whether
payment has been made

Category Amount incurred in the
period 1 November 2013 to
31 October 2014 (£)

Office holders’ fees 32,413 85

Statutory advertising 90 44

Additional information

An explanatory note giving creditors a statement of their rights in relation to the Liquidators’
remuneration and expenses, and their rmghts to request further information, can be found online at
http //www icaew com/~/media/Files/Techmiecal/Insolvengy/creditors-gudes/creditors-guide-

liquidators-fees-final pdf
A copy may also be obtained free of charge by telephoning Sarah Corbett on 0113 289 4014

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the Liquidators’ progress report, then
please telephone or write to Sarah Corbett, who will be pleased to deal with such enquines, however,
any request for further information regarding the Liguidators’ remuneration or disbursements
should be made in writing (Rule 4 49E IR86)

In addition, should any creditor consider the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements to be
excessn e or inappropnate, they have the right to challenge the amounts 1n accordance with Rule

4 1311R86




Appendix A

COVTS (Realisations) Limited - in creditors’ voluntary liquidation
Receipts and payments account for the period 1 November 2013 to 31 October 2014

1 November 2013 to
31 October 2014

Receipts £

Payments

VAT control account
Balance held




[+15] Gze Sotr of9g 096 ok of wneety Jyersds -
58 ogt oSz off 4 ogb SLS o7 Gng 1wy < Launsjosu -
rn TS otz ort Sob Sof 665 o7 £jnp 1 wog) et fouqsosur -
[ro-tiE | s &1tz ] [EoEor S9 +1 009 z6 LT Sg 1€ g€ of £ 001 ponad ayy a0y Piog |
00 obz oo bT ot o - - o010 - - - - saunpand aunsop o
N - - - - - - - - - Mo ounmendde gl
[T oS Eov's Lilte o4 - - clo obf - otro - sLOUY ot
oI LEE oS 629°S ol'gr oro - oz €1 D0z oS0 oo - IVA X6
G9 6zT GG SEQ'L v 0z &t oSt Z1 6 555 G1g 09t o0 1 mipled pue Songeigly
00 ot oo'gh Sro - - - gro - - - nge 1wy pue Jununosw L
g1 602 oo gli't 05y Sz ozz Sz - 001 oS0 - unpanfy
o1 64T og 919 | & 3¢ - - abt Slo gro - - suonrinag 1§
gt rot 0% 0E6'EY olvE - 001 0z o0 - 05 FE - - symey b
- . - N - - - - - - Fusprry ¢
— - - ~ - - - - - - SHMIp WY PN |7
L2 6g1 oo g8t Soz - o1 SLo - - - - fuwueyy 8 AAnengr
3 k)
£)1:T] IS0 A, SInoy [wofg, PLIFA0G MO WIOSTY ey Ia3nunyy JFoang Aaunaeg udurhisse yjo paday
Apnoy adeaoay 1omng ELLET
¥102 4390150 1€ 01 £107 JDQUIBAON T trey powad a1 Joj 81507 2tun Jo sisiray
uenepmby Lrejunyos s101paas - paynury (suonrsray) S1.A00
omd
q Ev:u.an_i B

|




Appendix B

COVTS (Realisations) Limited — in creditors voluntary liquidation

Narratve of work undertaken in the period 1 November 2013 to 31 October 2014

Assets
* Liatsig with BHTF 1n respect of the profit share agreement and responding to BHTF queries

» Review of BHTF profit run off analysis and finahising BHTF analysis

Creditors
s Agreeing creditors’ claim agreement strategy
e Rewviewing unsecured creditor claims and adjudicating on / requesting further information 1n
respect of unsecured creditor claims
e Dealing with creditor queries and correspondence

Statutory and compliance
» Finalising and sending out the previous joint admimstrators' final progress report
¢ Mamntaiming case files and records
s Preparation of and sending out statutory notices and letters following Liquidators’
appomntment
s Appointee reviews of case progression
¢ Calculating and obtaining msurance pchicies for the Liquidators

Tax & VAT
s Liaising with tax and VAT teams and provision of information for completion of computations
and returns
* Preparation and review of VAT returns
Preparation of pre-appointment and administration peried tax computations
Review and submission of pre-appomtment and adminstration period tax comps

Pensions
* Sendhng out statutory notices to the pension scheme and the Pension Protection Fund
(“PPF")

* Liarsing with the internal pension team regarding clearance for distributions
e Discussions with the internal pension team regarding the PPF claim and review of the PPF
claim



